

Appeal No. 08-71478

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OLAKUNLE OSHODI,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER AND
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER**
CHARLES ROTH
LISA KOOP
208 S. La Salle Street, Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1370
croth@heartlandalliance.org
lkoop@heartlandalliance.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Immigrant Justice Center*

McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
JULIAN L. ANDRÉ
MATTHEW J. SMITH
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3800
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3218
(310) 277-4110
jandre@mwe.com
mjsmith@mwe.com

Pro Bono Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE REAL ID ACT REQUIRES SPECIFIC NOTICE THAT CORROBORATING EVIDENCE IS REQUIRED AND A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND	4
II. A GENERAL NOTICE STANDARD IS UNREASONABLE AND INSUFFICIENT BECAUSE IT WOULD DEPRIVE ASYLUM APPLICANTS OF A FULL AND FAIR HEARING	5
A. It is Impossible for Applicants to Provide Corroborating Evidence for Every Factual Issue that Could Arise During an Asylum Hearing	6
1. The Scope of Factual Issues that Could Arise During an Asylum Hearing is Virtually Unlimited.....	6
2. A General Notice Standard Fails to Account for the Limited Resources of Most Applicants	9
B. It is Fundamentally Unfair to Expect Applicants to Guess Which Corroborating Evidence Will Turn Out to Be Required	10
C. Oshodi’s Case Demonstrates that a General Notice Standard Would Inevitably Result in the Denial of Asylum Applications Without a Full or Fair Analysis of the Claims’ Merits	12
D. Existing Procedural Mechanisms are Insufficient to Remedy the Harm that Arises When Applicants are Not Made Aware of Specific Corroborating Evidence that Will Be Required of Them	14
1. Motions to Reopen Will Be Unavailable to Most Applicants	15
2. Continuance Requests Are Inadequate Without Specific Notice	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984)	6-7
<i>Chouchkov v. INS</i> , 220 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Cruz-Rendon v. Holder</i> , 603 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Don v. Gonzales</i> , 476 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Goel v. Gonzales</i> , 490 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Guchshenkow v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 554 (7th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Gui v. INS</i> , 280 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	15
<i>Kalubi v. Ashcroft</i> , 364 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Lin v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 8
<i>Marcos v. Gonzales</i> , 410 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Muhur v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Ren v. Holder,
648 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011)2, 4, 12

Matter of Sibrun,
18 I. & N. Dec. 354 (BIA 1983)16

Singh v. Gonzales,
439 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Smolniakova v. Gonzales,
422 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2005)11

Xiu Xia Lin v. Mukasey,
534 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

Zolotukhin v. Gonzales,
417 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2005)8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2110

8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1)15

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii)2, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(B).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Line Injustice, Appleseed (May 2009),
http://chicagoappleseed.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/08/assembly_line_injustice_june09.pdf.....10

Peter L. Markowitz, *Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, A Case Study*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009).....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

David A. Martin, *Reforming Asylum Adjudication: On Navigating the Coast of Bohemia*, 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1247 (1990).....7

Jaya Ramji-Nogales, Andrew I. Schoenholtz, Philip G. Schrag, *Refugee Roulette: Disparities in Asylum Adjudication*, 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2007)11
